Cour Pénale Internationale



## International Criminal Court

 Original: English
 No.: ICC-02/04-01/15

 Date: 24 April 2018

### TRIAL CHAMBER IX

Before: Judge Bertram Schmitt, Presiding Judge

Judge Péter Kovács

Judge Raul C. Pangalangan

#### SITUATION IN UGANDA

## IN THE CASE OF THE PROSECUTOR v.DOMINIC ONGWEN

# Public Document With Confidential Annex

Transmission of a Letter dated 24 April 2018 from the Attorney General of Uganda

**Source:** The Registry

Document to be notified in accordance with regulation 31 of the Regulations of the Court to:

The Office of the Prosecutor

Ms Fatou Bensouda Mr James Stewart

Mr Benjamin Gumpert

**Counsel for the Defence** 

Mr Krispus Ayena Odongo

**Legal Representatives of the Victims** 

Mr Joseph Akwenyu Manoba

Mr Francisco Cox

Ms Paolina Massidda

**Legal Representatives of the Applicants** 

**Unrepresented Victims** 

Unrepresented Applicants (Participation/Reparation)

The Office of Public Counsel for

Victims

The Office of Public Counsel for the

Defence

States' Representatives

Republic of Uganda

Amicus Curiae

**REGISTRY** 

Registrar

**Counsel Support Section** 

Mr Peter Lewis

**Victims and Witnesses Unit** 

**Detention Section** 

**Victims Participation and Reparations** 

Section

Other

#### I. Introduction

1. In accordance with rules 13(1) and 176(2) of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence and following the Trial Chamber IX ("Chamber") "Decision on Prosecution Request under Paragraph 9 of Decision 1207" ordering the Prosecution to disclose the identity of an UPDF informant, the Registry hereby transmits, in annex, letter from the Attorney General of the Republic of Uganda dated 24 April 2018.<sup>2</sup>

## II. Classification

2. Pursuant to regulation 23*bis*(2) of the Regulations of the Court, the Annex is filed as confidential pending confirmation by the Ugandan authorities of the level of classification of their letter to the Court.

Marc Dubuisson, Director of the Division of Judicial Services on behalf of Peter Lewis, Registrar

Dated this 24 April 2018

At The Hague, the Netherlands

\_

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Trial Chamber IX, "Decision on Prosecution Request under Paragraph 9 of Decision 1207", 20 April 2018, ICC-02/04-01/15-1234.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> Republic of Uganda, Attorney General, Letter, 24 April 2018, reference number AG/290/01.